

No. 19-933

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONEX DEPOSIT COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
URGING GRANT OF CERTIORARI**

PHILIP HAMBURGER

MARK CHENOWETH

ADITYA DYNAR

Counsel of Record

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. CFTC’s Ambiguity about Ambiguity Denies Due Process to Monex	5
II. Any Deference Doctrine Requires Judges to Abandon Their Article III Duty of Inde- pendent Judgment	10
III. Any Deference Doctrine Denies the Due Process of Law by Requiring Judicial Bias in Favor of Agencies	16
IV. The Court Should Take the Case to Clarify that the Rule of Lenity Precludes Deference to Agency Interpretations in Cases that Are Criminal in Nature	18
V. Any Legitimacy Enjoyed by Administrative Agencies Depends on Prior Congressional Authorization and Subsequent Judicial Re- view, Both of Which Are Undercut by Def- erence Doctrines.....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	3, 5, 6, 8, 23
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Comm’s for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	16
<i>CFTC v. Worth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 13-80796-CIV- RYSKAMP/HOPKINS, 2014 WL 11350233 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2014).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	14
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	3, 5, 8, 23
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10, 11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	3, 5, 8, 23
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Reve- nue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	14, 17

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	3, 5, 8, 13, 23
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	19
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	19, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III	3, 10, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	11
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(D)(ii)(III)(aa).....	6, 13, 18, 19
7 U.S.C. § 9	i, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	12
28 U.S.C. § 453	17
Dodd–Frank Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

78 Fed. Reg. 52426 (Aug. 23, 2013)	6, 8
Supreme Ct. R. 10(c) (2019).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Adminis-</i> <i>trative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 6 (1983)	11
--	----

Kenneth W. Starr, <i>Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era</i> , 3 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (1986)	11
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron on Stilts: A Response to Jonathan Siegel</i> , 72 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 77 (2018).....	13
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Step Zero After City of Arlington</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 753 (2014)	13
